

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Arapahoe District Court
Honorable Andrew Baum and Honorable
Eric B. White, Judges
Case No. 19CR695

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID JOSEPH CHAPEL,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
SHELBY A. KRANTZ, Assistant Attorney
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: (720) 508-6000

E-Mail: shelby.krantz@coag.gov

Registration Number: 53866

*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: June 29, 2021 3:43 PM
FILING ID: BCCABFBD67064
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA711

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 20CA711

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The trial court properly rejected the choice-of-evils affirmative defense.	4
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	4
B. Relevant Facts.....	4
C. Law and Analysis.....	6
II. The trial court properly excluded Chapel’s unwarmed statements as self-serving.	10
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	10
B. Relevant Facts.....	11
C. Law and Analysis.....	14
III. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct in rebuttal closing.....	17
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	17
B. Relevant Facts.....	18
C. Law and Analysis.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Andrews v. People</i> , 800 P.2d 607 (Colo. 1990)	7, 9
<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63	18
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	11
<i>People v. Abeyta</i> , 728 P.2d 327 (Colo. App. 1986).....	14
<i>People v. Acosta</i> , 2014 COA 82	10
<i>People v. Al-Yousif</i> , 206 P.3d 824 (Colo. App. 2006)	6
<i>People v. Avery</i> , 736 P.2d 1233 (Colo. App. 1986)	14
<i>People v. Brandyberry</i> , 812 P.2d 674 (Colo. App. 1990).....	9
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2014 COA 155M-2.....	15
<i>People v. Casias</i> , 2012 COA 117	17
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> , 194 Colo. 198, 570 P.2d 1086 (1977).....	16
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 218 P.3d 718 (Colo. App. 2008)	14, 15
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , 2019 COA 78.....	10
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 2012 COA 79.....	20
<i>People v. Hasadinratana</i> , 2021 COA 66.....	4
<i>People v. Heredia-Cobos</i> , 2017 COA 1340, ¶ 30	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<i>People v. Herrera</i> , 87 P.3d 240 (Colo. App. 2003).....	22
<i>People v. Lovato</i> , 2014 COA 113	21, 23
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>People v. Perea</i> , 126 P.3d 241 (Colo. App. 2005).....	21
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 928 P.2d 805 (Colo. App. 1996).....	16
<i>People v. Short</i> , 2018 COA 47.....	14
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> , 682 P.2d 499 (Colo. App. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Vialpando</i> , 804 P.2d 219 (Colo. App. 1990).....	22
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006)	16
<i>People v. Wingfield</i> , 2014 COA 173	4, 9
<i>People v. Zubiate</i> , 2013 COA 69.....	14, 15
<i>Temlin v. People</i> , 715 P.2d 338 (Colo. 1986).....	18
<i>Wend v. People</i> , 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	18
<i>Wilson v. People</i> , 743 P.2d 416 (Colo. 1987)	22

STATUTES

§ 18-1-702(1), C.R.S. (2020)	6
§ 18-1-702(2), C.R.S. (2020)	7, 8

RULES

CRE 803	16
---------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CRE 803(3) 14

CRE 803(4) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice 3—5.8(c) &
cmt. (3d ed. 1993) 20
